
Agenda compiled by: Toby Russell, 0113 3786980 
Governance Services, Civic Hall 
 

 
 

Head of Strategic Planning: 
Martin Elliot 
Tel: 0113 37 87634 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar 

B Anderson 
C Campbell 

P Carlill 
R Finnigan 

J Garvani (Chair) 
J Lennox 
J Pryor 

J Heselwood 
A Lamb 
P Wray 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To receive and consider the attached minutes of 
the previous meeting held on the 17th of 
September 2024. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL PLAN 2040 UPDATE 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provides a 
progress update for Leeds Local Plan 2040 
(LLP2040).  LLP2040 will update planning policies 
relating to the overall strategy for development 
across Leeds up to 2040, including the amount, 
type and location of housing, economic, minerals 
and waste development needed; the approach to 
the City Centre and local centres; transport and 
connectivity; and as part of a ‘Plan-led’ system, as 
well as setting standards and criteria against which 
planning applications can be assessed.  This paper 
provides an update on the work undertaken so far 
for each of the topic areas as well as the next 
steps leading up to consultation on the ‘issues’ and 
‘options’ for the Plan. 
 

15 - 
34 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
the 28th of January 2025 at 1:30pm. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

   We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details. 
 

 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Garvani in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
C Campbell, P Carlill, J Lennox, J Pryor, 
J Heselwood, A Lamb and P Wray 

 
11 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
13 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
14 Declaration of Interests  
Members did not declare any interests at the meeting. 
 
15 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Finnigan. 
 
16 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on the 
16th of July 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
17 Matters Arising  
Minute 7 – As it had been agreed at the previous meeting that the Chair of the Panel 
was to write to the Planning Minister to request clarity as to how the Written 
Ministerial Statement would impact local planning policy and the Government’s 
overall approach to planning policy, it was noted that this letter had not been sent in 
light of the proposed reforms to the NPPF and wider planning system with the need 
to review proposals for further information. 
 
18 Consultation Response to Proposed Reforms to the NPPF and Other 
Changes to the Planning System  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer outlined that on the 30th of July 2024 the 
Government launched an 8-week consultation on proposed changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and a series of wider national planning policy 
reforms. The report summarised the key proposed changes as part of this 
consultation, such as a new standard method for calculating Local Authority housing 
requirements and, in conjunction with Appendix 1, highlighted the proposed Council 
response, collated in conjunction with a range of Council departments.  
 
The Group Manager for Policy and Plans presented the report, providing Members 
with the following information: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 

 

 On the 30th of July 2024, the Government had published a proposal detailing 
revisions to the NPPF and wider planning reforms, alongside a consultation 
on its contents, with responses due by the 24th of September 2024. Appendix 
1 outlined the draft response, which was to be reviewed, subject to Members 
comments, and submitted by the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Sustainable Development. 

 The key changes proposed by the reforms were highlighted as the revised 
approach to calculating housing numbers and new policy for green and grey 
belt land. 

 Housing number reforms proposed that Local Au
[...]
viability issues may arise for 
developer delivery on other sites such as brown field and consideration of a 
realistic approach was to be considered. 

 How in depth the data was for the sub areas was queried given that SHMA 
data was integral to neighbourhood plans; the SHMA had utilised data from 
the various output areas and from the Office of National Statistics to inform as 
required. Nuanced policy for each area’s needs was required to get housing 
supply levels correct which were considered by LLP2040 including a 
settlement hierarchy. Agent summaries were useful data, but strategies 
required a multi factor input. 

 House prices were relative and, although dependant on mortgage payments, 
a reduction in overall housing costs equated to more affordable housing. 

 Retirement complexes were a good model between independent and 
supported living, however, these models were forthcoming through a market 
response, but Officers agreed to review the approach for this. 

 It was confirmed that the removal of section 21 evictions had be considered 
during student housing working groups. 

 Average income was confirmed to be determined through median data and 
utilised Leeds specific data. 

 Granular neighbourhood data needed significant consideration as areas 
nearby, including different areas of the city centre, had a very different 
demographic make ups and micro economies. 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 

 

 To address future projections for city centre, in particular student housing, it 
was noted that a mix of provision was needed and that the Universities could 
hold influence of affordability rates. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report, along with Members comments be noted. 
 
20 Update on Leeds Local Plan 2040  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer outlined that the Leeds Local Plan 2040 was 
earmarked to begin its second round of Regulation 18 public consultation in 
November 2024. A consultation on a revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) was published at the end of July 2024. This proposed significant changes to 
national planning policy that will have a bearing on the Leeds Local Plan 2040. In 
light of this, it was proposed that the planned public consultation before the end of 
2024 will instead happen in early 2025, pending finalisation of the NPPF.  
 
 
The Group Manager from Policy and Plans, presented the report, providing Members 
with the following information: 

 With the Government’s proposed NPPF and wider planning system 
consultation and reforms, there were tangible benefits and a reduction in risk 
for the ongoing development and adoption of LLP2040 in delaying the 
consultation. 

 The next stage of consultation for LLP2040 had been paused in order for the 
impacts of the NPPF and wider reforms to be assessed in terms of the 
approach to the standard methodology for housing numbers, green and grey 
belt, employment land and affordable housing, among other topics. 

 The LLP2040 consultation was paused in order for work not to be duplicated 
and to allow questions or concerns that were to be covered by NPPF reforms 
and its wider context for national and local planning policy to be addressed.   

 In the interim period between recommencing the LLP2040 consultation work 
was ongoing work to research policy options such as site assessments and 
green belt review. 

 The new timescales for the development and adoption of LLP2040 was noted 
to not be heavily impacted and could save time if a further round of 
consultation at a later stage could be avoided. 

 An amended timetable was to be produced and was expected to be published 
early in the new year of 2025 after the new NPPF was published and 
available.  

 

RESOLVED – That the report, along with Members comments be noted. 

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting the 5th of November 
2024, at 1:30pm. 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

Development Plan Panel is requested to; 

a) Note and comment on the contents of this report. 

 

What is this report about?  

1. This report is an update on progress towards a Leeds Local Plan to 2040, with a plan period 

of between 2022 and 2040.  

2. The Leeds Local Plan establishes the land use and spatial planning framework for the City’s 

development.  The current Leeds Local Plan is a set of five Development Plan Documents 

(DPDs) mainly covering the period between 2012 and 2028: 

 Saved Unitary Development Plan (2006)  

 Natural Resources and Waste Local Plan (2013) 

 Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan (2017) 

 Leeds Core Strategy (amended 2019)  

 Site Allocations Plan (amended 2024) 

Leeds Local Plan 2040 Update 

Date: 5th November 2024 

Report of: Chief Planning Officer 

Report to: Development Plan Panel 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

This report provides a progress update for Leeds Local Plan 2040 (LLP2040).  LLP2040 will 
update planning policies relating to the overall strategy for development across Leeds up to 
2040, including the amount, type and location of housing, economic, minerals and waste 
development needed; the approach to the City Centre and local centres; transport and 
connectivity; and as part of a ‘Plan-led’ system, as well as setting standards and criteria 
against which planning applications can be assessed.  This paper provides an update on the 
work undertaken so far for each of the topic areas as well as the next steps leading up to 
consultation on the ‘issues’ and ‘options’ for the Plan.  

Report author: Martin Elliot, Paul 

Bingham, Caroline Harris 

Tel: 0113 378 7647 

3 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



3. Together, the Local Plan and the (current) 22 Neighbourhood Plans form the statutory 

Development Plan, which, alongside the National Planning Policy Framework (N
[...]
 alongside an understanding of where 

current and future planning policies are considering these issues.   

Draft 2024 NPPF ambitions Local 
Plan 
Update 

LLP2040 

Require local authorities to plan for their full housing needs and 
considering where new homes should be located, not whether to build 
them at all   

-  

Support economic growth in key sectors -  
Deliver more affordable and well-designed housing   
Expect brownfield land to be the prime location for development and to 
increase densities to make best use of it 

  

Review Green Belt policy so as to help support meeting local needs for 
development 

-  

Deliver community needs to support society and the creation of healthy 
places 

  

Support clean energy and the environment   

9. In planning for economic growth Leeds has several drivers that frame a possible growth 

strategy for the District up to 2040.  These include: 

a) A need to increase the number of homes that are delivered.  The current plan seeks 

3,247 homes per annum but both the previous and current Governments set out a 

national standard methodology which significantly increase this number to over 4,000 

homes per annum.  Government tells us that our focus should not be on whether we 

meet our housing needs, but how.  It should be noted that the Council will not need to 

allocate all of its land requirements and can rely on sites already given planning 

permission and allocated but not yet developed – a stock of over 42,000 homes.  The 

number of types of houses has increased in recent years with new entrants into the 

marker delivering Build to Rent, Co-living and Private Extra-Care alongside traditional 

owner occupied homes, homes for older people and student housing.         

b) A need to increase the number of affordable homes we deliver.  Our Strategic Housing 

Market Assessment tells us that the proportion of homes that need to be affordable has 

almost doubled to over 2,000 homes per annum since 2017. This is reflective of the 

national picture, with a number of factors leading to an increased need for affordable 

housing.   

c) A need to increase the amount of land available for employment.  Leeds is an 

economic hub for the sub-region, the region and internationally.  The Inclusive Growth 

strategy sets a framework for ‘good’ growth of relevant sectors which enables people to 

access a wider range of employment opportunities and the job market.  Our own 

Employment Land Review tells us that we should be looking for a minimum of 400ha of 

commercial land up to 2040 (approximately the equivalent of 1,000 standard football 

pitches) and around 550,000 square metres (nearly 6 million square feet) of office 

space.    

Page 15



10. Concurrently, the District has challenges in its ability to deliver growth sustainably – that is 

growth which delivers economic, social and environmental benefits at the same time.  These 

include: 

a) A need to reduce carbon emissions and plan for places that are resilient to climate 

change impacts, 

b) A need to account for flood risk from the main rivers, secondary rivers and surface 

water run off,  

c) The capacity of the District’s transport infrastructure i.e. its roads, rail lines, cycle 

routes, bus system and walkable routes; as these underpin the needs for people to 

move between homes, work, education and services, 

d) The capacity of the District’s social infrastructure i.e. its schools, doctors, nurseries, 

hospitals, dentists, convenience stores, supermarkets, leisure facilities,  

e) The circular economy, where we source the minerals needed to construct new 

development and how we deal with the waste generated. 

11. Taking these factors into account, the Council has been gathering evidence and looking at the 

different ways in which the District might accommodate growth.  This paper provides an 

update on that evidence base and the range of issues that are emerging.  These are initial 

findings 
[...]
 in the Core Strategy, as developers seek greater 

values from the same sites.  Whilst densification was initially considered to be a planning tool 

to be used mainly in the City Centre, there has been an increasing recognition nationally in 

the NPPF, that in order to maximise finite reserves of land there is a need to build at greater 

densities in all areas and especially in locations which are the most sustainable i.e. have a 

greater access to local facilities and infrastructure (including public transport).  This helps 

support measures to address the climate emergency, allows for a greater balance of wider 

land uses, such as food growing and renewable energy generation and provides critical mass 

for the most sustainable sites.  This means that alongside a call for most housing sites to be 

gently densified, the most accessible sites or those that offer the best access to services can 

expect to see much higher density developments through LLP2040.   

16. The Council has updated its Urban Capacity Study to identify opportunities for use of PDL, 

however the outputs reveal that that there will be insufficient PDL across the District to meet 

Page 17



all our housing needs. The evidence shows that there are not many derelict or vacant sites 

that the Council does not already know about through planning permissions or existing 

allocations. Up to 100 potential sites of over 0.25ha have been identified through this process, 

and their suitability and deliverability will be assessed further as part of the wider ‘pool’ of sites 

undergoing detailed site assessment (as detailed further below).  

17. Development of underused buildings and land has seen an increase in recent years and 

these are likely to still arise as windfalls (i.e. development sites that are not possible to 

foresee), as the under-occupation of sites is difficult to pre-empt.  Moreover, permitted 

development will continue to operate through change of use from other existin

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Garvani in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
C Campbell, P Carlill, J Lennox, J Pryor, 
J Heselwood, A Lamb and P Wray 

 
 
22 Welcomes and Introductions  
The Chair welcomed the Human Geography and Planning students from Leeds 
Beckett University who were in attendance to view the Panel meeting. 
 
23 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
24 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
25 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
26 Declaration of Interests  
Members did not declare any interests at the meeting. 
 
27 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Finnigan. 
 
28 Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on the 
17th of September 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
29 Leeds Local Plan 2040 Update  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided a progress update for Leeds Local 
Plan 2040 (LLP2040). LLP2040 was to update planning policies relating to the 
overall strategy for development across Leeds up to 2040, including the amount, 
type and location of housing, economic, minerals and waste development needed; 
the approach to the City Centre and local centres; transport and connectivity; and as 
part of a ‘Plan-led’ system, as well as setting standards and criteria against which 
planning applications can be assessed. The paper provided an update on the work 
undertaken so far for each of the topic areas as well as the next steps leading up to 
consultation on the ‘issues’ and ‘options’ for the Plan. 
 
The Head of Strategic Planning, presented the report, providing Members with the 
following information: 

 LLP2040, alongside Leeds Local Plan Update, Your Neighbourhood, Your 
City, Your Planet (LPU1), comprised the two emerging planning policy 
documents being prepared by the Council. The report provided Members with 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 

 

an update of the progress, emerging themes and evidence base for the 
proposed policy suite specific to LLP2040. 

 The evidence base needed to be robust in order for policy to be developed 
against it, which was the core basis for examination by the Planning 
Inspectorate. The ability of the Council to build upon the evidence base had 
changed, with new digital technology which would inform future consultation 
material and any policy modifications. 

 Considerations of key concerns raised by the public and the development 
industry during the previous consultation were to be addressed where 
appropriate.  

 The next round of consultation was anticipated to run from Spring 2025 which 
was to cover draft policy options for all areas. 

 Paragraph 8 of the report outlined the impact changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) had and clarified where considerations 
were being made. 

 Paragraph 9 noted key drivers for economic growth which aligned with the 
Government’s growth plans to improve living standards. 

 Paragraph 12 set the direction for the draft elements of vision, priorities and 
objectives of LLP2040.   

 Paragraph 14 covered urban intensification and development on previously 
developed land, noting greater drive was needed for density and delivery 
outcomes, which was to be actioned via design and placemaking policies. 

 There had been public concern that not all suitable brownfield land supply had 
been identified in advance of green belt land release proposals, however, a 
thorough Urban Capacity Study had provided evidence that there were not 
many derelict or vacant sites that the Council did not already know about 
through planning permissions or existing allocations, as detailed at paragraph 
16.  

 The identified brownfield sites would still leave a shortfall in terms of housing 
and development targets and some green belt may still need to be released, 
however, some windfall brownfield sites would be forthcoming. 

 Paragraphs 21 to 26 outlined the approach to infrastructure, which was a key 
consideration for LLP2040, including alignment to transport plans and the 
Connecting Leeds Strategy, with awareness to West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA) mass transit plans. 

 Paragraphs 27 to 32 outlined the approach to meeting local affordable 
housing needs using the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) as 
an evidence base, as well as partnership planning with key delivery partners. 

 Affordable housing delivery within the city centre had been limited due to the 
type and tenure of planning permissions, for example, focused on purpose 
built student accommodation (PBSA). LLP2040 considered both affordable 
student accommodation and other housing models. SHMA data outlined 
increased affordable housing was needed across all settlements in Leeds, 
with outer areas potentially needing green belt release to accommodate 
needs, which would complement Government framework, for a 50% minimum 
of affordable houses to be built on land released from green belt. 

 Paragraph 35 of the report outlined the approach to employment land and 
commercial development, with a minimum of 400ha of commercial land up to 
2040 and around 550,000 square metres of office space required. There was 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 

 

a focus on choice and competition and also for existing employment land to 
be retained and enhanced through transport improvements. 

 Paragraphs 38 to 43 outlined the approach to spatial distribution and identified 
which parts of the district function as ‘complete, compact and connected’ 
(CCC) places. Not all sites met the CCC criteria, and it was an aspiration to 
improve service and amenity provision where possible. 

 Paragraphs 44 to 46 outlined details for the Leeds Transformation and 
Regeneration programme and had identified the city centre and 6 
neighbourhoods to divide the 20,000 new homes intended to be built across 
the district, alongside forthcoming infrastructure and investment. 

 Paragraphs 47 to 51 discussed green belt in strategic assessment terms, with 
300 parcels of land defined by strong defensible boundaries. A scoring 
system was to be implemented to create a hierarchy of value to inform green 
belt release, with grey belt land to be released first. 

 Paragraphs 52 to 56 outlined the approach to site assessments, utilising the 
Urban Capacity Study and informing the list of preferable sites for 
development. The public and developers were able to comment on proposed 
sites, and their hierarchical position, as part of the next consultation.  

 The emerging strategy basis was noted to diverge from the existing Core 
Strategy, with a specific focus on the city centre and its fringe, the approach to 
connecting and improving services and infrastructure provision, green belt 
development, housing density, place making and the less reliance on the 
private car. 

 

Members discussed the following key matters: 

 When assessing the accessibility and connectivity of a neighbourhood, age, 

health needs and mobility required detailed consideration, within the context 

of Leeds having an aging population. Officers confirmed that the 10 minute 

walking and wheeling journey study as part of CCC, was based on an 

average range of abilities, alongside other considerations for place making, 

active travel and connection to businesses and services that fed into policy. 

 How policy would add weight to improving existing transport networks was 

queried in order to unlock suitable development sites, with sufficient provision 

of transport options. In response it was outlined that both existing and 

potential transport was considered and there was a focus on transport hubs 

and improving links between them and then unlocking available land in 

between them, informed by site assessments and sustainability studies. 

 Members outlined a preference for a focus on improving on transport 

provision where most needed, in under served areas as a priority as opposed 

to densifying development where transport provision was already sufficient. 

 Clarification regarding that the Council will not need to allocate all of its land 

requirements and can rely on sites already given planning permission and 

allocated but not yet developed, detailed at paragraph 9a was sought. In 

response it was noted that existing permissions and allocations could be 

incorporated into future housing stock targets, provided they met deliverability 

tests. 

 The methodology for determining the best outcome in instances of conflicts of 

use for a site was queried. Government had committed to using land use 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 

 

framework, recognising the conflicts of target interests for different 

departments and industries. Site assessments were to inform best land usage 

and there was not much concern for conflicts on current land stock. 

 It was noted that the Council may require an energy solution plan. Energy 

options had been considered as part of LPU1, with evidence not relaying land 

capacity issues and WYCA were to lead on an energy action plan, in liaison 

with the Council, as well as guidance from Government and discussions with 

energy providers needed.  

 Given the diverse geographical and social make up of the Leeds district, 

tailored policies and standards for unique settlements with varied needs were 

required, with some concern raised for the CCC approach in certain areas. in 

response, spatial strategy and CCC was to reflect local needs using 

consistent evidence to inform the housing need and density, considering the 

impacts on service provision and a hierarchy of need, performance and 

output.  

 The 10 minute travel model was a general aspiration, with other potential 

policy requirements to be balanced. It was hoped that this would not lead to 

intense development around smaller settlements in order to avoid justification 

of increased service and infrastructure provision. Site assessments needed to 

be holistic, with evidence to support choices appropriate to the character, 

sustainability and needs of existing communities. 

 The policy position for improving transport access through housing growth 

and associated infrastructure needed to be balanced against existing 

community need, along with mass transit planning. WYCAs commitment to 

mass transit was expected to come to fruition in the 2030s and with local plan 

policies subject to a 5 year review, the position could be updated. The current 

position was to review sites and transport improvements on known 

connections, with the potential for mass transit. 

 As some employment growth was to stem from populations living outside of 

the Leeds district boundary, a dynamic approach was needed with input from 

Connecting Leeds and the inclusive growth strategy to facilitate growth 

sensibly. 

 Support was offered for the approach to diversifying housing opportunities 

within the city centre, including more affordable student housing, detailed at 

paragraph 20.  

 The additional affordable housing targets, within a market influence context, 

needed to not decrease the quality of housing and policy should enforce 

affordable housing target provision as a guarantee, without an allowance for 

viability concerns, in most cases. It was outlined that the Government set 

strategic viability plans, and conversations were ongoing with developers on 

this issue which had been impacted by various macroeconomic crises, so 

policies sought to be flexible. 

 In order for the allowance for housing stock targets to take existing 

permissions into account, a definition of deliverable was needed, including the 

potential for a completion date being added permissions suggested. A 

definition was provided through NPPF guidance and supported by annual 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 

 

 It was confirmed that the circa. 42,000 homes, referenced as allocated 

permissions and allocations but not yet developed, met Government criteria 

and formed part of the 5 year housing supply target. 

 A coordinated approach to transport improvement was needed to meet 

accessibility targets for networks, in line with mass transit plans, to support 

public needs, as communities could then not expand sustainability. 

Considerations of bus franchising, transport option mix, and CIL funds were to 

be conducted for understanding wider active travel needs. 

 There was an opportunity for local energy needs, such as district heat 

networks, to be designed into plans with developments built around energy 

sources. Heat networks and utilities required good design and further 

information was to be provided to Members on the position at the next 

meeting. There was an emerging aspiration for existing developments to 

connect to district heating networks. 

 Although expansion of the city centre could be supported, it should not lead to 

encroachment of existing communities and a cohesive approach was needed, 

including identifying physical barriers to communities on the fringe of the city 

centre.  

 Truly affordable housing was needed on the peripheral of the city centre, and 

how policy was able to influence gentle density increases, complimented by 

sufficient service and amenity provision was queried. Work on the 

transformation and regeneration programme needed to positively impact 

existing communities, developing strategic framework to inform design codes, 

orchestrating the right development, in the right place, with sufficient services. 

 The Government’s view of setting a completion date was unclear and there 

was not a sufficient evidence basis for land banking, where a property 

developer buys a plot of land to develop it in the future, but there was a 

disparity with build completion, which was slower for outer areas. 

 Members noted experience of determining applications at Plans Panels which 

were speculative value adding exercises for land, so a completion date 

condition may address this. A current state of the market and development 

time frame training offer was extended to Members, including pre-application 

and post-application considerations such as the impact of the Building Safety 

Act. 

RESOLVED – That the report, along with Members comments be noted. 
 

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting the 28th of January 
2025 at 1:30pm. 
 
 


